Profit and loss account for the six month period ended 30 June

2015

  First Half Year 2015 First Half Year 2014

  EUR 1,000 EUR 1,000 EUR 1,000 EUR 1,000

Interest income  87,824  100,581

Interest expense  50,212  58,803

Net interest   37,612  41,778

Commission income  19,436  20,121

Commission expense  1,094  1,067

Net commission   18,342  19,054

Result on financial transactions   1,173  3,469

Total income   57,127  64,301

Administrative expenses:

 Staff costs   12,768  13,462

 Other administrative expenses  5,408  8,533

   18,176  21,995

Depreciation   1,349  996

Value adjustments to receivables   25,054  (807)

Total expenses   44,579  22,184

Operating result before tax   12,548  42,117

Tax on result on ordinary activities   3,135  11,490

Net result after tax   9,413  30,627

 5

Statement of changes in Shareholder’s equity as at 30 June 2015

EUR 1,000 Paid-in

and called-

up capital

Other

reserves

Revaluation

 reserves

Net profit Shareholders’

 equity

Position as at 31 December 2014 136,836   352,089 1,149   45,761   535,835

Appropriation of profit previous year -   45,761   -   (45,761)  -

Release to profit and loss account -   -   (15)   -   (15)

Result after tax -   -   -   9,413   9,413

Position as at 30 June 2015 136,836   397,850 1,134   9,413   545,233

Position as at 31 December 2013 136,836   293,610   -   58,479   488,925

Appropriation of profit previous year -   58,479   -   (58,479)   -

Result after tax -   -   -   30,627   30,627

Position as at 30 June 2014 136,836   352,089   -   30,627   519,552

 6

Cash flow statement for the six month period ended 30 June 2015

 First Half Year

2015

First Half Year

2014

 EUR 1,000 EUR 1,000

Net cash flow from operational activities

Net profit 9,413 30,627

Adjustments for depreciation 1,349 996

Adjustments for value adjustments to receivables 25,122 (751)

Adjustments for exchange rate differences on investment portfolio (6,159) (869)

Adjustments for amortization of premiums and discounts on investment

portfolio 95 108

Adjustment for amortization of revaluation reserve tangible fixed assets (15) –

Adjustments for provisions relating to deferred tax (105) –